
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit

No. 22-1823

ESTADOS UNIDOS MEXICANOS,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SMITH & WESSON BRANDS, INC.; BARRETT FIREARMS MANUFACTURING, INC.;
BERETTA U.S.A. CORP.; CENTURY INTERNATIONAL ARMS, INC.;
COLT'S MANUFACTURING COMPANY, LLC; GLOCK, INC.; GLOCK GES.M.B.H.;
STURM, RUGER & Co., INC.; WITMER PUBLIC SAFETY GROUP, INC.
D/B/A INTERSTATE ARMS,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

**BRIEF OF MASSACHUSETTS, CALIFORNIA, CONNECTICUT,
DELAWARE, THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, HAWAI'I, ILLINOIS,
MARYLAND, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, NEW JERSEY,
NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA,
RHODE ISLAND, AND VERMONT AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

ANDREA JOY CAMPBELL

Attorney General of Massachusetts

Elizabeth N. Dewar, 1st Cir. No. 1149723

State Solicitor

One Ashburton Place

Boston, Massachusetts 02108

(617) 963-2204

bessie.dewar@mass.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF AMICI..... 1

ARGUMENT2

 I. Federal Statutes May Not Be Read to Displace Traditional
 Areas of State Authority Absent an Unmistakably Clear
 Statement from Congress.3

 II. PLCAA Preserves State-Law Remedies for Harms Caused by
 Gun Manufacturers’ and Gun Sellers’ Misconduct.9

 A. PLCAA’s Plain Text Conveys Its Circumscribed Scope.9

 B. PLCAA’s Legislative History Reinforces the Limited
 Scope of Its Protections for Gun Sellers and
 Manufacturers.13

 III. PLCAA Authorizes Actions, Like Mexico’s Here, Alleging
 That a Gun Manufacturer or Seller Knowingly Violated State or
 Federal Statutes Applicable to the Sale or Marketing of Guns.....15

 A. Mexico’s Complaint Alleges Violations of Statutes
 Applicable to the Sale or Marketing of Guns Within the
 Meaning of PLCAA’s Predicate Exception.....16

 B. The District Court Erroneously Construed the Predicate
 Exception Too Narrowly in Failing to Consider All of the
 Complaint’s Alleged Violations of Statutes Applicable to
 the Sale and Marketing of Firearms.....23

CONCLUSION26

CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021) (per curiam)..... 5

American Shooting Sports Council, Inc. v. Attorney General,
711 N.E.2d 899 (Mass. 1999)..... 22

Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon,
473 U.S. 234 (1985)..... 4

Bond v. United States,
564 U.S. 211 (2011)..... 4

Bond v. United States,
572 U.S. 844 (2014)..... 3

BP America Prod. Co. v. Burton,
549 U.S. 84 (2006)..... 12

BP P.L.C. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore,
141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021)..... 10, 23

Brownback v. King,
141 S. Ct. 740 (2021)..... 12

Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting,
563 U.S. 582 (2011)..... 26

Chiapperini v. Gander Mountain Co.,
13 N.Y.S.3d 777 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2014)..... 22

Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.,
505 U.S. 504 (1992)..... 7

City of New York v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.,
524 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2008)8, 13-14, 20, 25

Corporan v. Wal-Mart Stores E., LP,
No. 16-2305-JWL, 2016 WL 3881341
(D. Kan. July 18, 2016) 22

CTS Corp. v. Waldburger,
573 U.S. 1 (2014)..... 6

Cushing v. Packard,
30 F.4th 27 (1st Cir. 2022) (en banc) 5

EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.,
499 U.S. 244 (1991)..... 3

Estados Unidos Mexicanos v. Smith & Wesson Brands, Inc.,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2022 WL 4597526,
(D. Mass. Sept. 30, 2022)19, 23-24

Gould v. Morgan,
907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018)..... 1

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
501 U.S. 452 (1991).....3-4, 8, 26

Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Inst.,
138 S. Ct. 1833 (2018)..... 10

Ileto v. Glock, Inc.,
565 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009) 8, 20, 25

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,
518 U.S. 470 (1996)..... 5, 7

Melton v. Century Arms, Inc.,
243 F. Supp. 3d 1290 (S.D. Fla. 2017)..... 21

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992)..... 4

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen,
142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)..... 1

Nixon v. Missouri Municipal League,
541 U.S. 125 (2004)..... 5

Penobscot Nation v. Frey,
3 F.4th 484 (1st Cir. 2021) (en banc) 10

Pokorny v. Ford Motor Co.,
902 F.2d 1116 (3d Cir. 1990) 7

Pollard v. Remington Arms Co., LLC,
320 F.R.D. 198 (W.D. Mo. 2017)..... 21

Prescott v. Slide Fire Sols., LP,
410 F. Supp. 3d 1123 (D. Nev. 2019) 19

Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.,
464 U.S. 238 (1984)..... 6

Smith & Wesson Corp. v. City of Gary,
875 N.E.2d 422 (Ind. Ct. App. 2007) 19, 22, 25

Soto v. Bushmaster Firearms Int’l, LLC,
202 A.3d 262 (Conn. 2019).....10, 19, 21-22

United States v. Bass,
404 U.S. 336 (1971)..... 4

United States v. Guerrero-Narváez,
29 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2022) 5

United States v. Ven-Fuel, Inc.,
758 F.2d 741 (1st Cir. 1985)..... 13

United States Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River Pres. Ass’n,
140 S. Ct. 1837 (2020).....5, 26

Will v. Michigan Dep’t of State Police,
491 U.S. 58 (1989)..... 4

Williams v. Beemiller, Inc.,
952 N.Y.S.2d 333 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012)..... 22

Williamson v. Mazda Motor of Am., Inc.,
562 U.S. 323 (2011)..... 6

Wos v. E.M.A. ex rel. Johnson,
568 U.S. 627 (2013)..... 6

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009)..... 7

Statutes

Federal Trade Commission Act,
15 U.S.C. §§ 41 *et seq.* 21

Gun Control Act of 1968,
18 U.S.C. §§ 921 *et seq.* 11
18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(4) 17
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)..... 20
18 U.S.C. § 922(m)..... 17
18 U.S.C. § 922(n)..... 20
18 U.S.C. § 922(t)..... 17
18 U.S.C. § 923(g)..... 17
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(3)(A)..... 17
18 U.S.C. § 924(h)..... 11

National Firearms Act of 1934,
26 U.S.C. §§ 5801 *et seq.* 11
26 U.S.C. § 5845(b)..... 17
26 U.S.C. § 5861..... 17

Protection of Lawful Commerce in Arms Act,
 15 U.S.C. §§ 7901-7903 1
 15 U.S.C. §§ 7901..... 10
 15 U.S.C. § 7901(a)(4) 18
 15 U.S.C. § 7901(a)(6) 5, 10
 15 U.S.C. § 7901(a)(7) 5
 15 U.S.C. § 7901(b)(1) 10
 15 U.S.C. § 7902(a) 5, 11, 18
 15 U.S.C. § 7903..... 10
 15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)(A) 6, 13
 15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)(A)(i)-(vi) 6, 11-12
 15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)(A)(iii) *passim*
 15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)(A)(iii)(I) 18, 20
 15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)(A)(iii)(II)..... 20

Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 29-11.9-103 20

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 42-110a 16-17, 19, 22-23

Mass. Gen. Laws c. 93A 16-17, 19, 22-23

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4737.01 20

Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2)..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 2 12

Miscellaneous

151 Cong. Rec. S8908-01 (July 26, 2005).....13-14

151 Cong. Rec. S9087 (July 27, 2005).....12, 14-15, 19

151 Cong. Rec. S9374-01 (July 29, 2005).....13-14

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) 12

In re Browning Arms Co.,
80 F.T.C. 749 (1972) 21

In re Colt Industries Operating Corp.,
84 F.T.C. 58 (1974 (9th Cir. 2009))..... 21

In re Ithaca Gun Co.,
78 F.T.C. 1104 (1971) 21

In re National Housewares, Inc.,
90 F.T.C. 512 (1977) 21

Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2003) 19

J. Vernick et al., *Availability of Litigation as a Public Health
Tool for Firearm Injury Prevention: Comparison of
Guns, Vaccines, and Motor Vehicles*,
97 Am. J. of Pub. Health 1991 (Nov. 2007) 8
